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EMPLOYEES

WORKPLACE COVID-19 EXPOSURES

Wrongful Death Claim Brought By Employee Who Allegedly Caught 
COVID-19 At Work And Infected Husband Resulting In His Death Is Not 
Preempted By Workers Compensation Act.

In March 2020, Matilde Ek contracted COVID-19 while working for See’s Candies, 
Inc. at one of its plants in the candy assembly and packing line.  After contracting 
COVID-19, Ek was unable to work and remained at home with her husband, 
Arturo, and their daughter, Karla.  Within a few days, Ek’s daughter and husband 
both became sick with COVID-19 as well.  Ek’s daughter recovered, but Ek’s 
husband struggled with the virus and eventually died from COVID-19 about a 
month later.

Ek and her three daughters filed a wrongful death claim against See’s Candies 
for the death of Arturo.  They alleged that See’s Candies was aware of the highly 
dangerous, contagious and transmissible nature of COVID-19 and that Ek 
contracted COVID-19 at work because See’s Candies failed to take appropriate 
and necessary health and safety measures to protect employees from viral 
infection, such as adequate physical distancing and excluding symptomatic 
workers.  As a result, Ek contracted COVID-19, Arturo contracted COVID-19 from 
Ek, and Arturo died of COVID-19.

See’s Candies requested that the trial court dismiss the wrongful death claim.  
They contended that the California Workers' Compensation Act (WCA), 
which preempts causes of action premised on, collateral to, or derivative of an 
employee’s covered workplace injury, preempted Ek’s claim.  Derivative causes 
of action include certain third party claims, such as claims by an employee's 
spouse for loss of the employee's consortium, or for emotional distress suffered 
by a spouse in witnessing the employee's injuries.  Claims deemed collateral 
to or derivative to an employee’s covered workplace injury are barred by the 
derivative injury doctrine.  See’s Candies asserted that Arturo’s death would not 
have occurred if Ek had not contracted COVID-19 at work, and so Arturo’s death 
was derivative of Ek’s work-related injury and was thereby preempted by the 
derivative injury doctrine.

The trial court disagreed with See’s Candies’ argument and permitted the 
wrongful death claim to proceed.  The trial court reasoned that Ek’s injury was 
irrelevant to the wrongful death claim because Ek’s injury was not the injury that 
provided the basis for the claim; the claim was based on Arturo’s physical injury, 
and so the claim was not derivative.  See’s Candies filed a petition asking that the 
trial court’s action be vacated.

After analyzing the issue, the court of appeal agreed with the trial court and 
denied See’s Candies’ petition.  The court of appeal reasoned that while Ek 
arguably suffered a workplace injury for the purposes of the WCA, the derivative 
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injury doctrine did not apply to the facts at issue.  
The court explained that “derivative injuries,” for 
purposes of the derivative injury doctrine in workers' 
compensation cases, are the economic and intangible 
losses suffered by an employee's loved ones as a result 
of the employee's disability or death.  The definition 
does not extend to separate physical injuries suffered 
by nonemployees, even when an employee's injury was 
part of the causal chain leading to those injuries.  The 
court cited prior case law establishing the proposition 
that when an employee's injury is the biological cause 
of a nonemployee's injury, it does not thereby make the 
nonemployee's claim derivative of the employee's injury.

Therefore, the court denied the petition.

See's Candies, Inc. v. Superior Court of California for County of Los 
Angeles (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 66.

NOTE:
On July 6, 2021, LCW reported on the Kuciemba v. 
Victory Woodworks, Inc., in which a federal district 
court dismissed a complaint against an employer alleging 
that an employee contracted COVID-19 in the workplace, 
then infected his wife who developed a severe case of 
the disease.  The court held that the claims were barred 
by WCA exclusivity to the extent they were based on 
allegations that the wife contracted COVID-19 through 
direct contact with the employee.  The court in See's 
Candies, Inc. v. Superior Court of California for 
County of Los Angeles referenced the Kuciemba case 
and noted that the court was not bound by federal district 
court rulings and the dismissal orders in Kuciemba 
were “conclusory, with no explanations or discussion of 
relevant authority” and provided no basis upon which 
to question its holding in See's Candies, Inc.  Liability 
to third parties for COVID-19 workplace exposures and 
infections is a rapidly developing area of the law.

NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT OF 
MOTOR VEHICLE

Employer May Not Have Fulfilled Duty To 
Determine Whether Employee Driver Possessed 
Valid License.

Smoothreads, whose sole officer and shareholder 
is Lance Beesley, hired Ronald Wells to perform 
construction projects at the Beesley home that involved 
operating a vehicle.  Beesley did not confirm that Wells 
had a valid driver’s license or auto insurance coverage 
and did not inquire into or verify Wells’ driving history 
in the State of California.  Had Beesley done so, he 
would have learned that Wells did not have a valid 

driver's license, did not have auto insurance coverage, 
and had three license suspensions for three separate 
driving under the influence criminal convictions.

While Wells was driving a vehicle owned Smoothreads 
for work-related purposes, he ran a red light and hit 
another vehicle, which caused that vehicle to strike 
pedestrian, Blake McKenna, while McKenna was 
crossing the street.  As a result, McKenna suffered severe 
bodily injuries.

McKenna filed a civil lawsuit against Beesley and 
Smoothreads for negligent entrustment of a motor 
vehicle and negligent hiring to operate a motor vehicle.  
To prove a claim of negligent entrustment against a 
vehicle owner, a person must show: (1) the driver was 
negligent in operating the vehicle; (2) the vehicle owner 
either owned or possessed the vehicle; (3) the vehicle 
owner knew, or should have known, that the driver 
was incompetent or unfit to drive the vehicle; (4) the 
vehicle owner permitted the driver to drive the vehicle; 
and (5) the driver’s incompetence or unfitness to drive 
was a substantial factor in causing harm to the injured 
party.  To prove a claim of negligent hiring to operate 
a motor vehicle against an employer, a person must 
show: (1) the employer hired the employee; (2) the 
employee was/became unfit or incompetent to perform 
the work for which he was hired; (3) the employer 
knew or should have known that the employee was/
became unfit or incompetent and that this unfitness 
or incompetence created a particular risk to others; (4) 
the employee’s unfitness or incompetence harmed the 
person; and (5) the employer’s negligence in hiring, 
supervising, or retaining the employee was a substantial 
factor in causing the person’s harm.  Both claims may be 
premised on actual or constructive knowledge that the 
driver is unfit or incompetent to drive.

McKenna alleged that Beesley and Smoothreads knew 
or should have known that Wells was a negligent driver 
who created a risk of harm to persons and property 
and nevertheless knowingly entrusted Wells with the 
use of the vehicle involved in the accident.  Beesley and 
Smoothreads countered that there was no evidence they 
had any actual or constructive knowledge that Wells 
was an incompetent, reckless, or inexperienced driver.  
Beesley and Smoothreads asserted that Wells arrived 
at the Beesley home driving his own vehicle, which 
gave them no reason to question whether he was fit or 
competent to drive, and Wells never disclosed his history 
of driving under the influence convictions or that he did 
not have a valid driver’s license. 

The trial court entered separate judgments in favor of 
Beesley and Smoothreads without trials on the merits 
of McKenna’s claims, finding that neither Beesley nor 
Smoothreads had any actual knowledge of any facts 
that would have placed either on notice of Wells's 

https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/wife-could-not-sue-spouses-employer-for-her-covid-19-infection-3/
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lack of licensure or otherwise unfitness to operate a 
motor vehicle and so McKenna could not prevail on 
his negligent entrustment and negligent hiring claims.  
McKenna filed appeals to both judgments and the 
appeals court granted review.

The appeals court noted that Vehicle Code Section 14604 
prohibits a vehicle owner from knowingly allowing 
another person to drive their vehicle unless the vehicle 
owner determines that the person possesses a valid 
driver's license that authorizes the person to operate the 
vehicle.  Vehicle Code Section 14604 also requires the 
vehicle owner “to make a reasonable effort or inquiry 
to determine whether the prospective driver possesses 
a valid driver's license before allowing him or her to 
operate the owner's vehicle.”  The court explained that 
a violation of Vehicle Code Section 14604 may support 
a negligent entrustment claim even though the duty 
under Section 14604 is to inquire regarding a prospective 
driver's license status, while liability under a negligent 
entrustment claim requires either actual or constructive 
knowledge of a prospective driver's incompetence or 
lack of fitness to drive.  The court explained that if a 
jury finds that a vehicle owner failed to comply with 
its affirmative statutory duty under Section 14604 to 
make a “reasonable effort or inquiry” into a prospective 
driver's license status, the jury could reasonably rely 
on that finding in determining that the vehicle owner 
should have known that the prospective driver “was 
incompetent or unfit to drive the vehicle.”

In reviewing the evidence, the court noted that Beesley 
did not ask whether Wells had a valid driver’s license 
and did not request any driving information from 
him about whether he had any DUI convictions or 
suspended licenses.  Therefore, the court found that 
a jury could reasonably conclude that that there was 
sufficient evidence for a jury to find that Beesley and 
Smoothreads failed to comply with its affirmative 
statutory duty under Section 14604 and as such, had 
constructive knowledge that Wells was unlicensed and, 
nevertheless, allowed Wells to drive the vehicle.

The court further noted that Vehicle Code Section 14606, 
subdivision (a) prohibits a person from employing, 
hiring, knowingly permitting, or authorizing any person 
to drive a vehicle owned or controlled by him or her 
unless that person is licensed for the appropriate class 
of vehicle to be driven.  The court noted that inherent 
in Section 14606 is the obligation to make a reasonable 
effort or inquiry into whether the prospective driver has 
the appropriate license, and that a violation of Section 
14606 could support a claim for negligent hiring to 
operate a motor vehicle.  The court concluded that since 
the evidence demonstrated that Beesley permitted Wells 
to drive the Smoothreads’ vehicle without asking Wells 
whether he had a valid driver's license, a jury could 

find that Beesley had constructive knowledge of Wells’ 
incompetence to drive in order to support McKenna’s 
negligent hiring claim.

Therefore, the court reversed the trial court’s judgments 
in favor of Beesley and Smoothreads.  McKenna’s claims 
will be presented to a jury.

McKenna v. Beesley (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 552.

NOTE:
Generally, an employer is liable for an employee’s vehicle 
usage if the employee was acting within the “course and 
scope of employment.”  For this reason, it is important 
for employers to follow all applicable laws and obligations 
related to employee drivers, such as confirming the 
employee possesses the appropriate licenses and enrolling 
in the DMV’s Employer Pull Notice (EPN) program, as 
necessary or appropriate.  Employers should also consult 
with their insurers to confirm they have adequate coverage 
to account for employee drivers.

DISCRIMINATION & HARASSMENT

Comments About Employee’s Retirement Did Not 
Establish Any Claims.

ProTec is a San-Diego based company that provides 
services to homeowners’ associations.  In 2014, ProTec 
hired Laura Swirski as its Human Resources Manager.  
Swirski was 53 years old. 

In August 2016, Swirski sent an email to ProTec 
managers stating, “leaders who don’t listen will 
eventually be surrounded by people who have nothing 
to say.”  A manager forwarded the email to another 
manager noting that “coworkers who don’t listen to 
(and do) what their boss asks them to do will be looking 
for another job.”  The manager inadvertently copied 
Swirski on the correspondence.  Swirski subsequently 
met with the manager privately, informed him that 
she was uncomfortable with his comments, and said 
she felt threatened.  The manager apologized for his 
“transgression” and later sent the other ProTec managers 
two articles from Swirski explaining the importance 
of listening and building personal connections with 
employees. 

In January 2018, ProTec engaged a consultant to train 
certain employees to use an employee assessment tool.  
Swirski volunteered to train in the tool.  In response, 
ProTec’s Chief Financial Officer (CFO) asked Swirski 
how long she expected to remain working at ProTec.  
Following the CFO’s inquiry, Swirski emailed the 
executive team noting that she had no plans to retire and 
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wanted to work at ProtTec for a long time.  The CFO 
later told Swirski that she did not mean to offend her or 
imply that the question was at all age-related.  Swirski 
ultimately received the training. 

Following this incident, ProTec employees made 
other comments about Swirski that she believed were 
age-related.  For example, the consultant noted that 
it was “unknown” how long Swirski would remain 
working at ProtTec at a company retreat.  In addition, 
other managers made a joke about Swirski’s lack of 
technological proficiency.  One manager transferred 
the responsibility of maintaining an Excel spreadsheet 
with a company-staffing plan to his executive assistant 
because she was “younger and better at technology.”  
Swirski also heard some managers make comments 
that certain potential employees were “too old” or “fat” 
to climb ladders or do other physical work required 
of a technician.  Afterwards, Swirski believed that 
managers began discussing human resources issues with 
employees other than Swirski. 

In August 2019, a former employee made claims of 
sexual harassment and fraud against ProTec.  Swirski 
was the main point of contact between ProTec and its 
employment attorney, but she felt that managers were 
undermining her by interfering in the lawsuit.  Also 
during this time, a manager informed Swirski that 
employees were complaining that she was receiving 
special treatment for being allowed to bring her dog to 
the office.  On three occasions, the manager told Swirski 
that she could have a good retirement by taking her dog 
to hospitals and retirement homes as a therapy dog.  
On October 28, 2019, Swirski gave ProTec her letter of 
resignation.  She was 59 years old.  ProTec hired Barbara 
Jimenez, age 52, to replace Swirski. 

After her resignation, Swirski initiated a lawsuit against 
ProTec alleging, among other claims, age discrimination, 
hostile work environment, retaliation, and failure to 
prevent retaliation and harassment.  ProTec moved for 
judgment in its favor.

First, the court found that there was no evidence of 
any age discrimination.  The comments about Swirski’s 
retirement did not reference her age and appeared to be 
discrete, isolated remarks.  Further, the comments about 
her technological proficiency were not clearly motivated 
by age-related animus, but rather were made in relation 
to her Excel spreadsheet skills or lack thereof.  The court 
also found that there was insufficient evidence that the 
comments about hiring “old” people for the technician 
position were motivated by discriminatory intent instead 
of safety concerns related to performing manual labor.  
Finally, the court reasoned that Swirski could not show 
that  a substantially younger employee replaced her.  
Jimenez was 52 years old; a protected age and only seven 
years younger than Swirski.  Thus, the court concluded 

that, at most, Swirski’s evidence showed the frustrating 
and uncomfortable interactions with coworkers that 
permeate any workplace.

Second, Swirski cited four incidents that she argued 
created hostile work conditions: 1) the August 2016 
email in which the manager wrote that “coworkers who 
don’t listen to (and do) what their boss asks them to do 
will soon be looking for another job; 2) the January 2018 
comment about how long Swirski expected to remain 
working at ProTec; 3) the comment at the company 
retreat about how much longer Swirski intended to work 
at ProTec; and 4) the comments that potential employees 
were “too old” or “too fat” for certain positions.  She 
also suggested that the comments made to her about her 
technology proficiency and her dog lent to this hostile 
work environment (HWE).  The court noted that only 
one of these comments actually referenced Swirski’s 
age, and they were not sufficient to support an inference 
of harassment since they were not severe or pervasive.  
Instead, these were sporadic and isolated comments that 
could not rise to the level of an HWE.

Third, the court concluded that Swirski also could 
not establish her retaliation claims.  Swirski could not 
demonstrate that she participated in protected activity, 
a necessary element of a retaliation claim.  Swirski never 
complained about age discrimination to an outside 
agency during her employment, nor did she inform 
anyone in ProTec’s management.  The court noted that 
complaints about personal grievances, or vague or 
conclusory remarks, do not put an employer on notice 
as to what conduct it should investigate, and are not 
sufficient to be protected activity.  In addition, even if 
Swirski could establish any protected activity, she still 
did not present any evidence of a causal connection 
between her complaints and her alleged constructive 
discharge.

Finally, because Swirski could not establish her 
harassment or retaliation claims, the court determined 
that her failure to prevent retaliation and harassment 
claim also failed.

For these reasons, the court entered judgment in ProTec’s 
favor on Swirski’s claims.

Swirski v. ProTec Building Services, Inc. (S.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2021) 
2021 WL 5771222.

NOTE:
While this is a district court case that has not been 
appealed to date, case law is clear that an employee cannot 
maintain a failure to prevent harassment and retaliation 
claim if he or she has not been discriminated against or 
harassed.
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ARBITRATION

Parties Cannot Delegate Issues Of Arbitration 
Agreement Formation To The Arbitrator.

DHI Mortgage Company, Ltd. (DHIM) hired Robert 
Ahlstrom as a loan officer.  During the onboarding 
process, Ahlstrom signed a mutual arbitration 
agreement with DHIM’s parent company, D.R. Horton, 
Inc., (D.R. Horton) agreeing that “all legal disputes and 
claims between them, including without limitation those 
relating to [Ahlstrom]'s employment with [D.R. Horton] 
or any separation therefrom and claims by [Ahlstrom] 
against [D.R. Horton]'s parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, 
directors, employees, or agents, shall be determined 
exclusively by final and binding arbitration” and that 
the arbitrator would have exclusive authority to resolve 
any dispute relating to the formation, enforceability, 
applicability, or interpretation of the arbitration 
agreement.

About eight months after leaving his employment with 
DHIM, Ahlstrom filed a class action lawsuit in federal 
court against DHIM’s parent company, D.R. Horton, Inc.  
D.R. Horton moved to compel arbitration.  The district 
court granted the motion, ordered Ahlstrom’s individual 
claims to arbitration, and dismissed Ahlstrom’s 
class action claims pending resolution of arbitration.  
Ahlstrom did not appeal.  Ahlstrom then filed a class 
action lawsuit in state court against DHIM for identical 
causes of action as he had alleged against D.R. Horton.  
DHIM removed the action to federal court and moved 
to compel arbitration and to dismiss Ahlstrom’s class 
action claims.  This time, Ahlstrom opposed the motion, 
contending that the arbitration agreement was never 
properly formed.  The district court granted DHIM’s 
motion, and concluded that Ahlstrom’s argument that 
the arbitration agreement was not properly formed 
could not be decided by the court and must be decided 
by the arbitrator consistent with the terms of the 
arbitration agreement.

On appeal, the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals found 
that parties cannot delegate issues of whether an 
arbitration agreement is valid or properly formed to the 
arbitrator.  The Court of Appeals further explained that 
when a party to an arbitration agreement challenged 
the very existence of an agreement to arbitrate, a court 
is required to address the challenge and determine 
whether an arbitration agreement existed before it can 
grant a motion to compel arbitration.  

The Court of Appeals then addressed whether there 
was a properly formed arbitration agreement between 
Ahlstrom and DHIM.  The court noted that the 
arbitration agreement was between Ahlstrom and D.R. 
Horton, the agreement contemplated an employee/
employer relationship, and there was no evidence 

that Ahlstrom and D.R. Horton shared an employee/
employer relationship.  The court continued that 
the arbitration agreement as drafted, described and 
governed a relationship between Ahlstrom and D.R. 
Horton that did not exist.  Thus, there was no properly 
formed agreement to arbitrate.

Therefore, the Court of Appeals reversed the district 
court’s grant of DHIM’s motion to compel arbitration, 
and remanded the case to the district court to conduct 
further proceedings consistent with its opinion.

Ahlstrom v. DHI Mortgage Company, Ltd., L.P. (9th Cir. 2021) 21 
F.4th 631.

NOTE:
This case indicates that a term in an arbitration agreement 
that delegates formation issues to the arbitrator, may not 
be enforceable.  In the event a party to the arbitration 
agreement challenges the very formation of the agreement, 
a court would first hear and reach a decision on that 
challenge before any arbitration could proceed.

STUDENTS

TITLE IX

Federal Appeals Court Applies Title IX Religious 
Exemption To Uphold Dismissal Of Lawsuit 
Brought By Former Students Of Seminary School 
Who Were Expelled For Being In Same Sex 
Marriages.

Joanna Maxon and Nathan Brittsan were dismissed from 
Fuller Theological Seminary (Seminary) for violating the 
Seminary’s Sexual Standards policy, which states that 
“sexual union must be reserved for marriage, which is 
the covenant union between one man and one woman” 
and outlines the expectation that all members of the 
school community “abstain from what it holds to be 
unbiblical sexual practices.”

After their dismissal from the Seminary, Maxon and 
Brittsan filed a sex discrimination claim under Title 
IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (Title IX) 
against the Seminary.  Title IX prohibits discrimination 
based on sex by educational institutions receiving 
certain federal financial assistance.  Title IX contains an 
exemption for educational institutions controlled by 
religious organizations if the application of Title IX’s sex 
discrimination prohibition would be inconsistent with 
the religious tenets of the organization.
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The district court found that the Seminary fell within 
Title IX’s religious exemption and dismissed the claim.  
Maxon and Brittsan appealed the dismissal, and the 
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals granted review.

On appeal, Maxon and Brittsan contended that the Title 
IX religious exemption does not apply to the Seminary 
because it is controlled by its own internal board of 
trustees rather than by a distinct, external religious 
organization.  The Ninth Circuit found that Title IX does 
not define the term “religious organization” or address 
whether the religious organization must be a separate 
legal entity than the educational institution in order 
to qualify for the religious exemption.  However, both 
the ordinary meaning of the term “organization” and 
guidance from the Department of Education indicate 
that Title IX’s religious exemption applies to educational 
institutions that are wholly controlled by its own 
religiously affiliated boards of trustees.

Maxon and Brittsan also contended that the Seminary’s 
alleged discriminatory actions toward them do not 
fall within the religious exemption because it is not 
clear whether there is a legitimate conflict between 
the school's religious tenets and Title IX's prohibition 
on sex discrimination.  The Court noted that it could 
not second-guess Fuller’s interpretation of its own 
religious tenets in order to address Maxon and Brittsan’s 
contention. 

Maxon and Brittsan further asserted that the 
Seminary was required to provide written notice to 
the Department of Education to assert the religious 
exemption and pointed to a regulation stating that “[a]
n educational institution which wishes to claim the 
[religious] … shall do so by submitting in writing to the 
Assistant Secretary a statement by the highest ranking 
official of the institution, identifying the provisions 
of this part which conflict with a specific tenet of the 
religious organization.”  However, the court explained 
that the regulation they referenced was intended to 
offer educational institutions an opportunity to request 
an assurance letter that they fall within the religious 
exemption of Title IX, and not to require educational 
institutions to provide any sort of written notice before 
they can assert the religious exemption.  Instead, the 
religious exemption is mandatory and automatic.

Therefore, the court upheld the district court’s decision 
to dismiss Maxon and Brittsan’s claim.

Maxon v. Fuller Theological Seminary (9th Cir., Dec. 13, 2021, No. 
20-56156) 2021 WL 5882035 (unpublished).

NOTE:
Title IX applies to most private colleges and universities, 
and to certain private and independent K-12 schools who 
accept certain federal financial assistance.

NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION

School District Owed Duty To Protect Student 
From Sexual Abuse By Teacher Despite Lacking 
Actual Knowledge Of Abuse Or Teacher’s 
Propensity To Abuse.

When Jane Doe was a 13-year-old, seventh-grade student 
at a school within the Lawndale Elementary School 
District (District), she participated in the School’s band 
program during regular school hours.  School employee, 
Jason Farr, oversaw an afterschool and summer program 
at the school, called Realizing Amazing Potential (RAP), 
which gave students the opportunity to practice music 
in the band room and do homework in the school’s 
classrooms.

After Farr met Doe, he convinced her to join the 
afterschool RAP and then the summer RAP.  Thereafter, 
Farr began grooming Doe through a process that 
included sending messages on social media, telling her 
he had feelings for her, talking to her on the phone, 
sitting in on her classes to be near her, and spending 
time with her on campus, including time alone with her 
in the band room where he engaged in physical and 
sexual contact with her through the spring of her eighth 
grade year.  After Doe’s stepfather learned of the abuse, 
Farr was arrested for certain charges related to his sexual 
abuse of Doe and plead guilty to at least one charge.

Doe filed an action against the District for negligent 
supervision of student, negligent hiring, supervision, 
and retention of Farr, and breach of its duty to report 
suspected child abuse under the Child Abuse and 
Neglect Reporting Act (CANRA) arising from Farr's 
sexual abuse.  CANRA requires a “mandated reporter,” 
which includes teachers and certain other school 
employees, to make a report to a law enforcement agency 
or a county welfare department whenever the mandated 
reporter, in his or her professional capacity or within the 
scope of his or her employment, has knowledge of or 
observes a child whom the mandated reporter knows or 
reasonably suspects has been the victim of child abuse or 
neglect.

The District moved for a judgment in its favor without 
a trial on the merits.  The District argued that it had no 
duty or ability to protect Doe from sexual abuse by Farr 
because it had no actual knowledge of Farr’s abuse of 
Doe nor any knowledge of prior misconduct by Farr.  
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The District further argued that it did not violate its 
reporting obligations under CANRA because no District 
employee knew or reasonably suspected that Farr had 
sexually abused Doe.

Doe countered that the District's duty was not triggered 
only upon actual knowledge of a sexual relationship 
because school districts have a special relationship with 
their students and an ongoing duty to protect their 
students from foreseeable harm, including sexual abuse.  
Doe further asserted that District employees should have 
formed a suspicion of child abuse and reported such 
suspicions under CANRA.  Doe submitted evidence 
from several classmates who described incidents of 
unusual or inappropriate behavior between Farr and 
Doe they witnessed on campus, such as flirting with 
each other, Farr hugging and tickling Doe, Doe wearing 
Farr’s jacket, Doe and Farr being alone in the band room, 
and other “girlfriend/boyfriend-type” behavior.

The trial court granted the District’s motion, agreeing 
that District had no duty to protect Doe from sexual 
abuse unless it had actual knowledge that Farr 
previously engaged in, or had a propensity to engage in, 
sexual misconduct with minors, the District did not have 
such actual knowledge, and the conduct the District did 
know about was too “ambiguous” to give rise to a duty 
of care.  Doe appealed.

On appeal, the court explained that the District’s 
administrators had a duty to use reasonable measures to 
protect Doe from sexual abuse even without any actual 
knowledge of any prior abuse or propensity for abuse, 
and the trial court and the District were mistaken when 
they placed such a limitation on that duty.  The court 
then noted that there were factual issues remaining as 
to whether the District took reasonable measures to 
protect Doe from abuse, and that was an issue for a jury 
to decide.

With regard to Doe’s CANRA allegations, the court 
noted that CANRA's objective standard for evaluating 
reasonableness of a mandated reporter's suspicion 
depends on facts actually known, and there was no 
evidence that any school district employee knew facts 
from which a reasonable person in a like position 
would have suspected that Farr had sexually abused 
Doe.  Therefore, the District could not be liable to Doe 
for breach of the duty to report suspected abuse under 
CANRA, even if other students witnessed Farr’s unusual 
and inappropriate conduct towards Doe.

The court permitted Doe’s negligence claims to proceed, 
and found in favor of the District on Doe’s CANRA 
cause of action.

Doe v. Lawndale Elementary School District (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 
113.

NOTE:
While this case arose at a public school, private colleges, 
universities, and K-12 schools also have a duty to take 
reasonable measures to protect students from foreseeable 
harm.  For K-12 schools, reasonable steps may include 
things such as employee/student boundaries policies that 
prohibit employees from communicating with students 
through methods other than school sponsored email 
addresses or school sponsored electronic messaging, 
prohibit employees from being alone with students in 
closed classrooms, and prohibit employees from hugging or 
having other physical contact with students.  Any policies 
that schools implement must be followed consistently.

DID YOU KNOW…?
Each month, LCW provides quick legal tidbits with 
valuable information on various topics important 
to private K-12 schools, colleges, and universities in 
California:

• On December 14, 2021, the U.S. Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission (EEOC) released 
guidance clarifying the circumstances under 
which a COVID-19 case may constitute a disability 
under federal equal employment opportunity 
laws, including the Americans with Disabilities 
Act (ADA) and the Rehabilitation Act. The EEOC 
guidance provides that the ADA’s existing three-
part definition for “disability” applies to COVID-19 
as it does to other health and medical conditions. 
Specifically, an employer should consider an 
applicant or employee who has COVID-19, or who 
has recovered from COVID-19, as disabled if they 
satisfy one or more of the following three criteria: 1) 
“Actual” Disability; 2) “Record of” a Disability; and 
3) “Regarded as” an Individual with a Disability.  
For more information, see the LCW special bulletin, 
EEOC Releases Updated Guidance Clarifying When 
COVID-19 May Constitute a Disability. 

• On December 16, 2021, the Occupational Safety and 
Health Standards Board (OSHSB) adopted a number 
of amendments to the Emergency Temporary 
Standards (Cal/OSHA COVID-19 Regulations) 
including several amendments to regulatory 
definitions, such as the definitions for “COVID-19 
test,” “face covering,” and “worksite,” which took 
effect on January 14, 2022.  For more information, see 
the LCW special bulletin, OSHSB Adopts Regulatory 
Amendments to the COVID-19 Emergency 
Temporary Standards. 

https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/eeoc-releases-updated-guidance-clarifying-when-covid-19-may-constitute-a-disability/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/eeoc-releases-updated-guidance-clarifying-when-covid-19-may-constitute-a-disability/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/oshsb-adopts-regulatory-amendments-to-the-covid-19-emergency-temporary-standards/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/oshsb-adopts-regulatory-amendments-to-the-covid-19-emergency-temporary-standards/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/oshsb-adopts-regulatory-amendments-to-the-covid-19-emergency-temporary-standards/
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• On January 1 2022, the state minimum wage 
increased to the following: $14.00 per hour for 
employers with 25 employees or less and $15.00 per 
hour for employers with 26 employees or more.  The 
minimum wage increase affects the hourly wage that 
must be paid for non-exempt employees, and also 
impacts the salary test overtime exempt employees 
must meet to qualify for their exemption.  Beginning 
January 1, 2022, for employers who have 25 or fewer 
employees, their exempt employees must earn at 
least $4,853.33 per month ($58,240 annually) to 
meet the salary test.  For employers who have 26 
or more employees, their exempt employees must 
earn at least $5,200 per month ($62,400 annually) 
to meet the salary test.  For more information, visit 
the California Department of Industrial Relations’ 
minimum wage webpage. 

• On January 8, 2022, the Department of Industrial 
Relations (DIR) provided updated guidance for 
employers concerning isolation and quarantine 
requirements that incorporates updated California 
Department of Public Health isolation and 
quarantine periods into the Cal/OSHA COVID-19 
Emergency Temporary Standard (ETS).  For more 
information, see the LCW special bulletin, Cal/
OSHA Clarifies Workplace Exclusion and Return-to-
Work Requirements. 

• On January 12, 2022, the California Department 
of Public Health updated its COVID-19 Public 
Health Guidance for K-12 Schools in California 
to contain new guidance modifying the student 
quarantine procedures.  For more information, 
see the LCW special bulletin, CDPH Updates K-12 
Guidance for Schools Related to Student Quarantine 
Requirements. 

• On January 13, 2022, the United States Supreme 
Court issued a ruling blocking the federal OSHA 
vaccination and testing mandate.  For more 
information, see the LCW special bulletin, The 
Supreme Court of the United States Blocks Federal 
OSHA Mandate.

LCW BEST PRACTICES 
TIMELINE
Each month, LCW presents a monthly timeline of best 
practices for private and independent schools.  The 
timeline runs from the fall semester through the end 
of summer break.  LCW encourages schools to use the 
timeline as a guideline throughout the school year.

JANUARY/FEBRUARY

 □ Review and revise/update annual employment 
contracts. 

 □ Conduct audits of current and vacant positions to 
determine whether positions are correctly designated 
as exempt/non-exempt under federal and state laws.

FEBRUARY- EARLY MARCH

 □ Issue enrollment/tuition agreements for the following 
school year. 

 □ Review field trip forms and agreements for any 
spring/summer field trips. 

 □ Tax documents must be filed if School conducts 
raffles:

• Schools must require winners of prizes to 
complete a Form W-9 for all prizes $600 and 
above.  The School must also complete Form 
W-2G and provide it to the recipient at the 
event.  The School should provide the recipient 
of the prize copies B, C, and 2 of Form W-2G; 
the School retains the rest of the copies.  The 
School must then submit Copy A of Form W2-G 
and Form 1096 to the IRS by February 28th of 
the year after the raffle prize is awarded.  

 □ Planning for Spring Fundraising Event 

 □ Summer Program
• Consider whether summer program will be 

offered by the school and if so, identify the 
nature of the program and anticipated staffing 
and other requirements. 

• Review, revise, and update summer program 
enrollment agreements based on changes to the 
law and best practice recommendations.

MARCH- END OF APRIL

 □ The budget for next school year should be approved 
by the Board. 

 □ Issue contracts to existing staff for the next school 
year. 

https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/faq_minimumwage.htm
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/cal-osha-clarifies-workplace-exclusion-and-return-to-work-requirements/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/cal-osha-clarifies-workplace-exclusion-and-return-to-work-requirements/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/cal-osha-clarifies-workplace-exclusion-and-return-to-work-requirements/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/cdph-updates-k-12-guidance-for-schools-related-to-student-quarantine-requirements/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/cdph-updates-k-12-guidance-for-schools-related-to-student-quarantine-requirements/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/cdph-updates-k-12-guidance-for-schools-related-to-student-quarantine-requirements/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/the-supreme-court-of-the-united-states-blocks-federal-osha-mandate/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/the-supreme-court-of-the-united-states-blocks-federal-osha-mandate/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/news/the-supreme-court-of-the-united-states-blocks-federal-osha-mandate/
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 □ Issue letters to current staff who the School is not 
inviting to come back the following year. 

 □ Assess vacancies in relation to enrollment. 

 □ Post job announcements and conduct recruiting 
• Resumes should be carefully screened to 

ensure that applicant has necessary core skills 
and criminal, background and credit checks 
should be done, along with multiple reference 
checks.

 □ Summer Program
• Advise staff of summer program and 

opportunity to apply to work in the summer, 
and that hiring decisions will be made after 
final enrollment numbers are determined in 
the end of May. 

• Distribute information on summer program 
to parents and set deadline for registration by 
end of April. 

• Enter into Facilities Use Agreement for 
Summer Program, if not operating summer 
program

 □ Transportation Agreements
• Assess transportation needs for summer/next 

year 

• Update/renew relevant contracts

MAY

 □ Complete hiring of new employees for next school 
year. 

 □ Complete hiring for any summer programs. 

 □ If service agreements expire at the end of the school 
year, review service agreements to determine 
whether to change service providers (e.g., janitorial 
services, if applicable).

• Employees of a contracted entity are required 
to be fingerprinted pursuant to Education 
Code Section 33192, if they provide the 
following services:

▪ School and classroom janitorial. 
 
▪ School site administrative. 
 
▪ School site grounds and landscape 
maintenance. 
 
▪ Pupil transportation. 
 
▪ School site food-related.

• A private school contracting with an entity for 
construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation, 
or repair of a school facilities where the 
employees of the entity will have contact, 
other than limited contact, with pupils, must 
ensure one of the following:

▪ That there is a physical barrier at the 
worksite to limit contact with pupils. 
 
▪ That there is continual supervision and 
monitoring of all employees of that entity, 
which may include either:
• Surveillance of employees of the entity by 

School personnel; or 

• Supervision by an employee of the 
entity who the Department of Justice 
has ascertained has not been convicted 
of a violent or serious felony, which 
may be done by fingerprinting pursuant 
to Education Code Section 33192.  (See 
Education Code Section 33193).

If conducting end of school year fundraising: 
 □ Raffles: 

• Qualified tax-exempt organizations, including 
nonprofit educational organizations, may 
conduct raffles under Penal Code Section 
320.5. 

• In order to comply with Penal Code Section 
320.5, raffles must meet all of the following 
requirements:

▪ Each ticket must be sold with a detachable 
coupon or stub, and both the ticket and its 
associated coupon must be marked with a 
unique and matching identifier. 

▪ Winners of the prizes must be determined 
by draw from among the coupons or stubs.  
The draw must be conducted in California 
under the supervision of a natural person 
who is 18 years of age or older.

▪ At least 90 percent of the gross receipts 
generated from the sale of raffle tickets for 
any given draw must be used by to benefit 
the school or provide support for beneficial 
or charitable purposes.

 □ Auctions:
• The school must charge sales or use tax on 

merchandise or goods donated by a donor 
who paid sales or use tax at time of purchase.

▪ Donations of gift cards, gift certificates, 
services, or cash donations are not subject 
to sales tax since there is not an exchange of 
merchandise or goods.
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▪ Items withdrawn from a seller’s inventory and donated directly to nonprofit schools located in California 
are not subject to use tax.
• E.g., if a business donates items that it sells directly to the school for the auction, the school does not have 

to charge sales or use taxes.  However, if a parent goes out and purchases items to donate to an auction 
(unless those items are gift certificates, gift cards, or services), the school will need to charge sales or use 
taxes on those items.

CONSORTIUM CALL OF THE MONTH
Members of Liebert Cassidy Whitmore’s consortiums are able to speak directly to an LCW attorney free of charge to 
answer direct questions not requiring in-depth research, document review, written opinions or ongoing legal matters.  
Consortium calls run the full gamut of topics, from leaves of absence to employment applications, student concerns to 
disability accommodations, construction and facilities issues and more.  Each month, we will feature Consortium Calls of 
the Month in our newsletter, describing one or more interesting calls and how the issues were resolved.  All identifiable 
details will be changed or omitted.

Issue:  An administrator of an private high school sent an email to an LCW attorney and explained that the school has a 
student who is changing their preferred pronoun and name.  The student asked the school to change their name in the 
school’s records and system.  The administrator asked if they could change the student’s name on transcripts, on other 
school documents, or for other school purposes, such as the student’s name on their school issued email address or on 
class rosters.  The administrator also asked if the school needs the parents’ permission to make this change and what the 
school should do if the parents decline to provide permission.

Response:  The LCW attorney advised that the school cannot change the student’s name or pronouns on legal or official 
documents, such as the student’s transcript, unless the student legally changes their name and gender.  However, the 
school should use the student’s preferred name and pronouns on unofficial records and school communications.  The 
LCW attorney further advised that the school may choose how they want to handle parent authorization.  However, in 
general, for high school age students, we recommend the students are given the autonomy to state their preferred name 
and pronoun.

new
to the 

Firm!

Victoria M. Gomez Phillips is an Associate in the Los Angeles office where 
she advises clients on business and transactional matters, including legal 
and business risks concerning strategic partnerships, contracts, employment, 
operations, and company policies. 

Madison Tanner is an Associate in the San Diego office where she advises 
clients on a variety of labor, employment and education matters.

Dana L. Burch is a Senior Counsel in the San Francisco office where she is 
well versed in all phases of litigation including discovery, depositions, law and 
motion, settlement negotiations, trials, and appeals.

Tyler Shill is an Associate in the San Francisco office where he represents 
a variety of educational intuitions including school districts, county offices of 
education, community college districts, universities, and private schools—on 
labor and employment and education law matters.

https://www.lcwlegal.com/people/victoria-m-gomez-philips/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/people/madison-tanner/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/people/dana-burch/
https://www.lcwlegal.com/people/tyler-shill/
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Management Training Workshops

Firm Activities
Consortium Trainings

Feb. 8 “Expanding Hiring Practices to Increase Diversity” 
Association of Christian Schools International Consortium (ACSI), Builders of Jewish Education 
Consortium (BJE), California Association of Independent Schools Consortium (CAIS) & Golden State 
Independent School Consortium | Webinar | Grace Chan

Speaking Engagements 

Feb. 22 “Thought You Knew Everything About Business Contracts? Guess Again!” 
National Business Officers Association (NBOA) Annual Meeting | Virtual | Heather DeBlanc & Darrow 
Milgrim & Sherri Voelkel

Feb. 22 “Employment Agreements and Employee Handbooks in a Post-COVID World” 
NBOA Annual Meeting | Chicago | Donna Williamson & Grace Chan & Susan Loveall

Feb. 22 “Liability Landmines: Learning from Three Case Studies” 
NBOA Annual Meeting | Chicago | Brian P. Walter & Trip Thomas & Keith Huyssoon

Feb. 22 “Let’s Party! - Avoiding Fundraising Risks & Securing Donations” 
NBOA Annual Meeting | Virtual | Heather DeBlanc & Julia Yzaguirre
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Don't miss out on Michael Blacher's presentation 
at the NAIS' Head’s Summit Conference!

Time: Block 1 - Monday, February 28, 2:15 - 3:30 PM ET

Title: Operation Varsity Blues

Operation Varsity Blues exposed a “side door” into colleges and 
universities, but also publically revealed pressures faced by parents 
and students at independent schools. This presentation will provide a 
multilayered, behind-the-scenes account of the Varsity Blues scandal as 
told from the perspective of Eric Rosen, the lead prosecutor in the case. 
We will explore not just the facts, but the universal lessons that apply 
to all independent schools. The discussion will cover specific insights 
about what this case revealed about independent schools and provide 
practical takeaways.

Presenters: Michael Blacher, Liebert Cassidy Whitmore; Eric Rosen, 
Roche Freedman; Megan Mann, NAIS Legal Counsel

mailto:info@lcwlegal.com

